

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

Case No. SC90329

---

OVERLAP, INC.,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

The Honorable Roger Prokes  
Visiting Circuit Judge

---

**RESPONDENT OVERLAP, INC.'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Patrick J. Stueve – Mo. Bar #37682  
Eric L. Dirks – Mo. Bar #54921  
**STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP**  
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
Telephone: (816) 714-7100  
Facsimile: (816) 714-7101

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... VIII

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS’ FIRST POINT RELIED ON, THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT SUPPORTS OVERLAP’S THEORY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT. .... 19

II. RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS’ SECOND POINT RELIED ON, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED OVERLAP’S TORT CLAIMS TO THE JURY AND PROPERLY DENIED AGE’S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS. .... 24

A. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 24

B. OVERLAP’S FRAUD AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS ARE SUPPORTED BY MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND WERE PROPERLY SUBMITTED TO THE JURY ALONG WITH ITS CONTRACT CLAIMS..... 25

1. Overlap Made a Submissible Case For Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation. .... 25

a. Overlap Presented Compelling Evidence of False Representation and Concealment of Material Facts. .... 26

b.	A.G. Edwards’ Representations and Omissions Were Material. ....	28
c.	A.G. Edwards Had a Legal Duty to Disclose. ....	30
d.	A.G. Edwards’ Conduct Caused Damage to Overlap.....	33
III.	RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS’ THIRD POINT RELIED ON, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED OVERLAP’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES INSTRUCTION BECAUSE OVERLAP MADE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	35
IV.	RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS & SONS’ FOURTH POINT RELIED ON, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT OVERLAP’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....	39
A.	THIS IS A CLASSIC CASE OF CORPORATE MISNOMER UNDER THE FIRST SENTENCE OF RULE 55.33(C) MANDATING THAT OVERLAP’S CLAIMS AGAINST A.G. EDWARDS & SONS, INC. RELATE BACK TO THE FILING DATE OF THE ORIGINAL PETITION AGAINST A.G. EDWARDS CAPITAL, INC.....	40
B.	EVEN IF ADDING A.G. EDWARDS & SONS SOMEHOW CONSTITUES A CHANGE IN PARTY, OVERLAP’S AMENDED PETITION FITS SQUARELY WITHIN THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SECOND SENTENCE OF RULE 55.33(C). ....	45

C.	A.G. EDWARDS & SONS IS ALSO ESTOPPED FROM ARGUING RELATION BACK BASED ON ITS LITIGATION CONDUCT. ....	51
D.	EVEN IF OVERLAP’S AMENDED PETITION WERE SOMEHOW FOUND NOT TO RELATE BACK UNDER RULE 55.33(C), OVERLAP’S FRAUD AND NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS AGAINST A.G. EDWARDS & SONS ARE STILL NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....	52
1.	Legal Standard.....	52
2.	Overlap Could Not, and Did Not, Discover Facts Necessary to Allege a Fraud Claim Until Long After A.G. Edwards & Sons Categorically Denied Doing Anything Wrong In Violation of the Overlap License in November 2001. ....	52
a.	Overlap Could Not Allege or Pursue Its Fraud Claim Without Formal Discovery.....	52
b.	A.G. Edwards & Sons Affirmatively Concealed Its Fraud and Thereby Stopped the Running of the Statute of Limitations.	54
3.	Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Was Not Capable of Ascertainment Until 2006. ....	56
V.	RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS’ FIFTH POINT RELIED ON, THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY EXCLUDED SO-CALLED “PAROL EVIDENCE”	

BECAUSE IT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO EXCLUDE IRRELEVANT, UNRELIABLE AND TIME-CONSUMING TESTIMONY. ....	57
A.    OVERLAP’S SINGLE USER LICENSE UNAMBIGUOUSLY BARRED AGE’S ENTERPRISE-WIDE USE. ....	57
B.    EVEN IF THE SECOND LICENSE AGREEMENT WAS SOMEHOW AMBIGUOUS AS APPLIED TO A.G. EDWARDS’ ENTERPRISE-WIDE USE, A.G. EDWARDS’ CLAIMED PAROL EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY EXCLUDED. ....	59
1.    Legal Standard.....	59
2.    The Trial Court Properly Excluded Parol Evidence Because it Was Irrelevant, Unreliable, Confusing and a Waste of Time. ....	60
a.    Testimony From A.G. Edwards’ Expert Witness Was Properly Excluded.....	62
b.    Testimony from Overlap’s Marketing Manager and Marketing Materials Were Properly Excluded. ....	63
c.    Testimony about Sharing Overlap With Clients Was Properly Excluded.....	64
3.    Parol Evidence is Not Relevant to Overlap’s Fraud or Punitive Damages Claims.....	65
VI.    RESPONDING TO A.G. EDWARDS’ SIXTH POINT RELIED ON, THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED A.G. EDWARDS’ MOTION FOR A	

NEW TRIAL BASED ON ALLEGED JUROR NONDISCLOSURE BECAUSE AGE WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED NONDISCLOSURE.....	66
A.    LEGAL STANDARD .....	66
B.    THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED AGE’S REQUEST FOR A NEW TRIAL.....	66
C.    EVEN IF AGE DID NOT WAIVE ITS JUROR MISCONDUCT CHALLENGE, THE LAW DOES NOT APPLY A <i>PER SE</i> RULE OF PREJUDICE AND MATERIALITY UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES. ....	75
D.    A RULING AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT DOES NOT ANNOUNCE NEW LAW AND APPLIES TO THIS CASE. ....	78
OVERLAP’S CONTINGENT CROSS APPEAL .....	81
POINTS RELIED ON .....	81
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A.G. EDWARDS’ MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON OVERLAP’S UNFAIR COMPEITION CLAIM BECAUSE OVERLAP MADE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE UNDER MISSOURI COMMON LAW IN THAT IT MET ALL OF THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS UNDER BOTH THE MISAPPROPRIATION AND TRADEMARK THEORIES OF RECOVERY. ....	83
A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	83

B.	THE BROAD REACH OF MISSOURI UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW ENCOMPASSES THIS CASE. ....	84
C.	OVERLAP ALSO MADE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE UNDER THE “TRADE NAME” PRONG OF MISSOURI’S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW.....	86
	1. Overlap Proved the Existence of a Valid Common Law Trademark That Was Suggestive in Nature.....	87
	a. Overlap Owns a Valid Trademark. ....	87
	b. Overlap’s Mark is Suggestive. ....	88
	c. Overlap Proved a Likelihood of Confusion. ....	89
	2. Overlap’s Mark Has Secondary Meaning. ....	90
D.	OVERLAP’S CLAIM IS NOT PREEMPTED. ....	91
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD NOT BE AWARDED TO OVERLAP BECAUSE THE PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON BOTH THE TORT DAMAGES AND THE CONTRACT DAMAGES WAS APPROPRIATE IN THAT (1) AGE RECEIVED A PECUNIARY BENEFIT FROM ITS TORT AND (2) THE DAMAGES IN QUESTION WERE LIQUIDATED. ....	94
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	94

B.	PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE A.G. EDWARDS RECEIVED A PECUNIARY BENEFIT AND THE AMOUNT AT ISSUE WAS LIQUIDATED.....	94
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF A FORMER A.G. EDWARDS I.T. COMPLIANCE WORKER THAT A.G. EDWARDS ROUTINELY FAILED TO COMPLY WITH OTHER SOFTWARE LICENSES BECAUSE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM AND CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THAT IT SHOWED INTENT, WILLFULNESS, AND A RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS. ....	100
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	100
B.	TESTIMONY ABOUT SIMILAR LICENSE VIOLATIONS WAS ADMISSIBLE. ....	100
	CONCLUSION .....	102
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MO. R. CIV. P. 84.06(C).....	103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Albert v. Grant Thornton</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1443 (W.D. Mo. 1990) .....	53
<i>Architectronics, Inc. v. Control Sys., Inc.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	92
<i>Bass Buster, Inc. v. Gapen Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 F.Supp. 144 (W.D. Mo. 1976) .	86, 87
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Mason</i> , 710 F.2d 1480 (7th Cir. 1983).....	86, 89
<i>Commercial Union Assurance Co. of Australia, Ltd., Melbourne v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 921 (E.D. Mo. 2000).....	96
<i>Davidson &amp; Associates v. Jung</i> , 422 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2005).....	93
<i>Figueroa v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2572441 (D. Neb. Sept. 4, 2007).....	40
<i>First Bank v. First Bank System, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 1996).....	88
<i>Forklifts of St. Louis, Inc. v. Komatsu Forklift, USA</i> , 178 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007).....	40, 41, 48
<i>In re Nett Designs, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	88
<i>Inf. Clearing House, Inc. v. Find Magazine</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	87
<i>May v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 934 (E.D. Mo. 1993).....	52
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	77, 78
<i>MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc. v. Sunlight Group, Inc.</i> , No. 08CV00535, 2008 WL 4642866 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 17, 2008).....	29
<i>National Car Rental Syst. v. Computer Assoc. Itn'l</i> , 991 F.2d 426 (8th Cir. 1993).....	93
<i>Nerman v. Alexander Grant &amp; Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	52

<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	43
<i>Overlap, Inc. v. Alliance Bernstein Invs.</i> , 2007 WL 4373975 (W.D. Mo. 2007) .....	23
<i>Pelster v. Ray</i> , 987 F.2d 514 (8th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Prof. Golfers Ass'n of Amer. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas.</i> , 514 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1975)..	87, 89
<i>Rottlund Co. v. Pinnacle Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	91
<i>Springman v. AIG Mktg., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>St. Joseph Light &amp; Power Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1983).....	97
<i>State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	38
<i>Steak N Shake Co. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mo. 2004) .....	87
<i>Words &amp; Data, Inc. v. GTE Comm'ns Servs.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 570 (W.D. Mo. 1991) .....	92
<i>Zerka v. Green</i> , 49 F.3d 1181 (6th Cir. 1995).....	78

### **State Cases**

<i>Adams v. Borello</i> , 975 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	60
<i>Adbar v. PCAA Missouri, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 68858 (Mo. App. E.D. Jan. 4, 2008).....	84
<i>Bayne v. Jenkins</i> , 593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	32
<i>Beggs v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 387 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. 1965).....	76
<i>Better Bus. Bureau of K.C. v. Chappell</i> , 307 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 1957)82, 84, 90	
<i>Branson Hills Assoc. v. First Amer. Title Ins.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. App. 2008).....	73
<i>Brines v. Cibis</i> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1989) .....	36
<i>Burnett v. Thrifty Imports, Inc.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. App. S.D. 1989) .....	36, 37

<i>Byers Bros. Real Estate &amp; Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 353 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. 1961) .....	27
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1996).....	96
<i>Catron v. Columbia Mut., Ins. Co.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1987).....	82, 96, 97
<i>CB Comm. Real Estate Group v. Equity P'ships Corp.</i> , 917 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	58
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Jackson, Brouillette, Pohl &amp; Kirley, P.C.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	56, 57
<i>City of Kansas City v. Habelitz</i> , 857 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	59, 60
<i>Cornucopia, Inc. v. Wagman</i> , 710 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) .....	82, 86, 90
<i>Davies v. Vories</i> , 42 S.W. 707 (Mo. App. 1897).....	101
<i>Davis v. Cleary Building Corp.</i> , 143 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	28
<i>Dick v. Children's Mercy Hosp.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	57
<i>Donnelly v. Robinson</i> , 406 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. 1966) .....	44
<i>Douglass v. Safire</i> , 712 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1986).....	29
<i>Downey v. McKee</i> , 218 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	36
<i>Doyle v. Kennedy Heating and Serv., Inc.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	72
<i>Erwin v. City of Palmyra</i> , 119 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	58
<i>Freeman Contracting Co. v. Lefferdink</i> , 419 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. App. 1967) .....	64
<i>Green Acres Enterprises, Inc., v. Nitsche</i> , 636 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) .....	55
<i>Groves v. Ketcherside</i> , 939 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	76
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007).....	31, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 767 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	79

<i>Holtmeier v. Dayani</i> , 862 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	97
<i>Husch &amp; Eppenberger, LLC v. Eisenberg</i> , 213 S.W.3d 124 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) .....	52
<i>Investors Title Co., Inc. v. Hammonds</i> , 217 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. 2007) .....	83
<i>J.R. Waymire Co. v. Antares Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 243 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) .....	58
<i>Jackson County v. McClain Enters., Inc.</i> , 190 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	58
<i>Johnson v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2005).....	44
<i>Johnson v. McCullough</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2009 WL 1851140 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	69, 76
<i>Jones v. Western Mo. Mental Health</i> , 840 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....	40, 44
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. 1993) .....	27
<i>Kaplan v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	38
<i>Kincaid Enters., Inc. v. Porter</i> , 812 S.W.2d 892 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	28
<i>Koerper &amp; Co., Inc. v. Unitel Int'l., Inc.</i> , 739 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. banc 1987).....	46, 47
<i>Krysa v. Payne</i> , 176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	36
<i>Lundstrom v. Flavan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	82, 96, 97
<i>McCrary v. Truman Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	51
<i>Misischia v. St. John's Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. 2000).....	38, 54
<i>Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. 2003).....	66
<i>MProve v. KLT Telecom, Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	34
<i>Muilenburg, Inc. v. Cherokee Rose Design and Build, L.L.C.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 848	
(Mo. App. S.D. 2008) .....	60
<i>National Broad. Co. v. Nance</i> , 506 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. App. 1974) .....	81, 82, 84, 85
<i>National Telephone Directory v. Dawson Mfg.</i> , 263 S.W. 483 (Mo. App. 1924) .....	85

<i>New Style Homes, Inc. v. Fletcher</i> , 606 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	95
<i>Norman v. Wright</i> , 2004 WL 1161907 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....	81
<i>Nusbaum v. City of Kansas City</i> , 100 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. 2003).....	81
<i>Piehler v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 211 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. 1948).....	70
<i>Protection Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kansas City</i> , 551 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. App. W.D. 1977).....	95
<i>Refrigeration Industries, Inc. v. Nemmers</i> , 880 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	36, 37
<i>Rickenbaugh v. Chicago Rock Island &amp; Pacific R.R.</i> , 446 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. 1969) .....	76
<i>Rinehart v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 03CV225804, March 27, 2006 Order .....	71
<i>Rinehart v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	82, 101
<i>Robbins v. Brown-Strauss Corp.</i> , 257 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1953).....	69
<i>Rois v. H.C. Sharp Co.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	82, 95, 96
<i>Ryburn v. Gen. Heating &amp; Cooling, Co.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) ...	35, 38
<i>Saint Louis University v. Geary</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2009 WL 3833827 (Mo. 2009).....	66
<i>Sanders v. Hartville Milling Co.</i> , 14 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) .....	81
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) .....	82, 83
<i>Seaton v. Toma</i> , 988 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	75
<i>Sheehan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 121 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	25, 84
<i>Shrout v. Times</i> , 260 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. App. 1953).....	84
<i>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , 920 S.W.2d 544 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	87
<i>State ex rel. Chastain v. City of Kansas City</i> , 968 S.W. 2d 232 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	80
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 599 S.W.2d 182, 191 (Mo. banc 1980).....	79
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. 2001).....	74

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 616 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1981).....	79, 80
<i>Sumners v. Sumners</i> , 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. 1985) .....	79
<i>Thompson v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	44, 46, 48, 49
<i>Thornburgh Insulation, Inc. v. J.W. Terrill, Inc.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	58
<i>Thorson v. Connelly</i> , 248 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2008) .....	51
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2005).....	28
<i>Tyson v. Dixon</i> , 859 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....	44, 46, 47
<i>VanBooven v. Smull</i> , 938 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	31
<i>Vogel v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	82, 95, 98
<i>Watson v. E.W. Bliss Co.</i> , 704 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberg v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 913 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	99
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage, Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21487311 (Mo. App. 2003).....	94
<i>Whelan v. Mo. Pub. Serv., Energy One</i> , 163 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ...	60, 100
<i>Wilford v. Barnes Hospital</i> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1987).....	76
<i>Williams v. Hall</i> , 261 S.W. 938 (Mo. App. 1924).....	32
<i>Windscheffel v. Benoit</i> , 646 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	49, 50
<i>Wion v. Carl I. Brown &amp; Co.</i> , 808 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	28
<i>Wolf v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 808 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	35
<i>Woods v. Evans Prods. Co.</i> , 574 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. W.D. 1978).....	59
<i>Woodworth v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 274 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1955).....	70

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.02 ..... 82, 94

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.020 ..... 82

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 408.040 ..... 95

R.S. Mo. § 516.120(5) ..... 52
